Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County Palatine of Lancaster.

First Regiment of the Duke of Lancaster's Own Militia.

- Richard Pudsey Dawson, Gent. to be Lieutenant, vice Attwood, deceased. Dated 27th December 1845.
- John French Slegg, Gent. to be Lieutenant, vice Borrow, deceased. Dated 31st December 1845.

Whitehall, December 24, 1845.

The Right Honourable Sir Nicolas Conyngham Tindal, Knt. Lord Chief Justice of Her Majesty's Court of Common Pleas, has appointed Thomas Yarrall Johnson Dally, of Arundel, in the county of Sussex, Gent. to be one of the Perpetual Commissioners for taking the acknowledgments of deeds to be executed by married women, under the Act passed for the abolition of fines and recoveries, and for the substitution of more simple modes of assurance, in and for the county of Sussex.

Whitehall, December 24, 1845.

The Right Honourable Sir Nicolas Conyngham Tindal, Knt. Lord Chief Justice of Her Majesty's Court of Common Pleas, has appointed James Winter, of the city of Norwich, Gent. to be one of the Perpetual Commissioners for taking the acknowledgments of deeds to be executed by married women, under the Act passed for the abolition of fines and recoveries, and for the substitution of more simple modes of assurance, in and for the city of Norwich and county of the same city, also in and for the county of Norfolk.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a building, named Holy Cross Chapel, situated in Saint John-street, in the parish of Saint Michael, in the city and county of Lichfield, in the district of the Lichfield union, being a building licenced and used for public religious worship as a Roman Catholic Chapel exclusively, was, on the 30th day of December 1845, duly registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to the Act of the 6th and 7th William 4, chap. 85.

Witness my hand this 31st day of December 1845, John P. Dyott, junr. Superintendent Registrar.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a separate which building, named the Brixham Independent Chapel, situated at Spring-gardens, in the parish of Brixham, in the county of Devon, in the district of Totnes, being a building certified according to law as a place of religious worship, was, on the 26th day of December 1845, duly registered for solem-

nizing marriages therein, pursuant to the Act of the 6th and 7th William 4, chap. 85.

- Witness my hand this 30th day of December 1845,
 - William Fabyan Windeatt, Superintendent Registrar.

NOTICE is hereby given, that I, William Graburn, of Barton-upon-Humber, in the county of Lincoln, Gentleman, lessee of his Grace the Archbishop of York of certain lands and grounds, within the parish of Haxey, in the county of Lincoln, made liable to the payment of a corn rent to the Vicar of Haxey aforesaid, under and by virtue of a certain Act of Parliament, made and passed in the thirty-fifth year of the reign of His late Majesty King George the Third, intituled "An Act for dividing, allotting, inclosing, draining, and improving the commons and waste grounds within the several parishes of Epworth, Haxey, Belton, and Owston, in the isle of Axholme, in the county of Lincoln; and also for making a compensation for the tithes arising from the said commons and from certain other lands within the said parishes," do, in pursuance of the said Act, intend to apply at the first quarter sessions of the peace to be holden in and for the division of Lindsey, in the said county of Lincoln, in the week after the Feast of Easter next, to have three persons named and appointed by the justices then and there assembled, to be arbitrators or referees for enquiring into and ascertain, by means of the London Gazette, the average price of a Winchester bushel of good marketable wheat, within the said county of Lincoln, for the twenty-one years then last past, in order that the said corn rent payable to the Vicar of Haxey aforesaid may be re-ascertained and varied, in such way and manner as in and by the said Act of Parliament hereinbefore referred unto is directed and set forth in that behalf. Wm. Graburn.

NOTICE is hereby given, that application is intended to be made to Parliament in the ensuing session, for leave to bring in a Bill to alter, amend, enlarge, or repeal the powers and provisions of "the Lynn and Ely Railway Act, 1845," "the Lynn and Dereham Railway Act, 1845," "the Lynn and Dereham Railway Act, 1845," and of "the Ely and Huntingdon Railway Act, 1845," and to authorize and empower the union and consolidation into one undertaking of the Lynn and Ely Railway, the Lynn and Dereham Railway, and the Ely and Huntingdon Railway, and the branch railways and works connected with the said railways, or any or either of them, and any branch railways or other works which may be authorized to be carried into effect by the companies, or either of them, incorporated by the said Acts, by any Act or Acts in the said next session of Parliament, and the respective capitals, stock, shares, property, and effects of the Lynn and Ely Railway Company, the Lynn and Dereham Railway